

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).944/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Finance Department, Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Date of hearing : 21.11.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 21.11.17

The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by:- (i) Shri Debo Ram Pegu, SPIO and Research Officer, Finance (PRU) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6, (ii) Smti. Nirmala Borah, Under Secretary, Finance (A&F) Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur and (iii) Shri Janak Konwar, Superintendent, Finance (PRU Department, Assam, Dispur. The second appeal petition dated 24.7.17 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner Shri Dulal Bora filed a complaint petition dated 27.3.15 before the Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam alleging discrepancies and irregularities in fixation of the pay band of Shri Basab Kalita, President of All Assam Karmasari Parishad at the time of pay revision on the basis of recommendations of the last Pay Commission. He requested the Chief Secretary, Assam to take necessary actions on the basis of his allegations. He followed up his complaint petition dated 27.3.15 by an RTI petition dated 9.8.16 filed before the Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam. The SPIO of the Chief Secretary, Assam vide his letter dated 16<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 transferred the RTI petition to the Addl. Chief Secretary of Finance Department, Govt. of Assam. Finance Department in turn transferred the RTI petition to the SPIO and Deputy Secretary, Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department. Meanwhile, in reference to another reference on the same matter, the Deputy Secretary of SA(E) Department had already furnished the sought for information to Shri Dulal Bora vide letter dated 28<sup>th</sup> June, 16. The petitioner Shri Bora stated that he had not received that communication. The Registry of this Commission is, therefore, directed to furnish a copy of the letter dated 28.6.16 from the SA(E) Department to Shri Dulal Bora today itself.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 24.7.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M). 944/2017/

Dtd. 21.11.2017

Copy to: 1. The SPIO & Research Officer, Finance (PRU) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.

- 2. Shri Dulal Bora, House No. 118, Kainadhara, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission